BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES  21

Capitalised development costs relating to the development of a platform to provide cloud services should have been
written off in the year ended March 31, 2018. Information that was available to management before the issue of the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018, was omitted as part of the impairment testing of
the intangible asset, and as a result wages and benefits expenses and cost of revenue were understated, and intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment were overstated.

Certain slow-moving and obsolete inventories relating to abandoned activities for the year ended March 31, 2018 and
2017 were not written off even though their net realisable value was nil, and as a result other direct expenses and
overheads were understated and inventories were overstated.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The
following tables summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(i) Consolidated statement of financial position
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

AS AT MARCH 31, 2018 ADJUSTMENTS
RESTATED AS AT
MARCH 31, 2018

Inventories 1,255 (242) 1,013
Property, plant and equipment 10,170 (191) 9,979
Intangible assets and goodwill 11,676 (397) 11,279
Other assets 11,503 - 11,503
TOTAL ASSETS 34,604 (830) 33,774

Deferred revenue 2,370 332 2,702
Other liabilities 9,866 - 9,866
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,236 332 12,568

Retained earnings 4,559 (1,162) 3,397
Other equity balances 17,809 - 17,809
TOTAL EQUITY 22,368 (1,162) 21,206

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
AS AT MARCH 31, 2017 ADJUSTMENTS

RESTATED AS AT
MARCH 31, 2017

Inventories 2,420 (131) 2,289
Other assets 39,206 - 39,206
TOTAL ASSETS 41,626 (131) 41,495

Deferred revenue 3,743 192 3,935
Other liabilities 10,813 - 10,813
TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,556 192 14,748

Retained earnings 9,513 (323) 9,190
Other equity balances 17,557 - 17,557
TOTAL EQUITY 27,070 (323) 26,747

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Comparatives figures; B) Correction of errors (continued)

22  BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES

(ii) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED FOR
THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018
(NOTE 3A) ADJUSTMENTS

RESTATED FOR
THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018

Total revenue 31,047 (360) 30,687
Total cost of revenue 13,200 (41) 13,159
GROSS PROFIT 17,847 (319) 17,528

Wages and benefits 13,892 126 14,018
Other direct expenses and overheads 3,218 124 3,342
Impairment loss on intangible asset - 270 270
Other expenses 4,842 - 4,842
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (4,105) (839) (4,944)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic and diluted from loss for the year (0.87) (0.17) (1.04)
Basic and diluted from discontinued operations (0.23) - (0.23)
Basic and diluted from continuing operations (0.64) (0.17) (0.81)

(iii) Consolidated statement of cash flows
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED FOR
THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 ADJUSTMENTS

RESTATED FOR
THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018

Loss for the year (4,105) (839) (4,944)
Changes in non-cash working capital – Inventories 1,165 111 1,276
Changes in non-cash working capital – Deferred revenue (1,373) 153 (1,220)
Other changes in non-cash working capital 6,065 - 6,065
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,752 (575) 1,177

Additions to property, plant and equipment, net (541) 178 (363)
Capitalised development cost (397) 397 -
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (938) 575 (363)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Comparatives figures; B) Correction of errors (continued)

BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES  23

4. Financial risk management
A) FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS
The Group’s activities may expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk, currency risk
and price risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability
of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.